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‭S‬‭ITE‬ ‭AND‬ ‭S‬‭URROUNDING‬ ‭E‬‭NVIRONMENT‬

‭Zoning‬

‭The property is located within the Coastal Living Zone on the ODP and is not subject to any‬
‭overlays or natural hazards.‬
‭The Proposed District Plan of the FNDC zones the site as Rural Lifestyle‬

‭Record of Title‬

‭See attached - there are no instruments or notices‬‭of concern to the proposal.‬

‭Location‬

‭The proposed site is located at 113 Waione Road, Opononi, and is part of  a subdivision that‬
‭transforms a former farm into smaller residential lots and lifestyle blocks.‬

‭Built Form and Access‬

‭The site is occupied by an existing relocated residential dwelling located on the eastern side and‬
‭situated partly within the road boundary setback exclusion zone. Mitigating plantings surround the‬
‭dwelling (see attached planting schedule) as per 2180653 RMALUC. The remainder of the site is‬
‭mainly grass since removal of tobacco weed, blackberry, gorse and steeper slopes being planted‬
‭with manuka.‬

‭Site access is existing for vehicles with a driveway already formed with a parking and maneuvering‬
‭area.‬

‭Topography and Natural Features‬

‭The site is bounded by Waione Road to the east and above being an unsealed 100 kmh road. To‬
‭the west are two adjacent properties, one being an olive tree farm with no dwelling, whilst the other‬
‭has a dwelling situated well below and approximately 450 m away.‬

‭The coastal reserve is approx 400m away and approximately 50 m  below, out of sight from dwelling‬
‭due to the ridgeline on adjacent property.‬

‭Surround Environment‬

‭The surrounding area is a lifestyle block type subdivision. It has varying sized lots with the proposed‬
‭site being one of the smaller in the area. Most sites have residential dwellings mostly appearing‬
‭larger than the current relocated house but of a similar design characteristic i.e single level etc.‬
‭Nearest school is approx 3 km away situated in the small Koutu Point village.‬

‭Public‬‭Notification‬

‭Steps following are associated with S95 of the Act.‬

‭Step‬‭One -‬‭Mandatory public notification in certain‬‭circumstances.‬

‭●‬ ‭S95A(3)a - has the applicant requested for public notification?‬ ‭No.‬

‭●‬ ‭S95A(3)b - Is public notification required under Section 95c?‬ ‭TBC.‬

‭●‬ ‭S95A(3)c - Has application been made with an exchange of‬
‭reserve land under section 15AA of Reserves Act 1997?‬ ‭No.‬
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‭Step Two‬‭- If not required by step one, public notification precluded in certain circumstances.‬

‭●‬ ‭S95A(5)a - Is the application for resource consent for 1 or more‬
‭activities and each activity is subject to a rule or national‬
‭environmental standard that precludes public notification?‬ ‭No.‬

‭●‬ ‭S95A(5)b - Is the application for resource consent for 1 or more‬
‭of the following, but no other activities?‬ ‭No.‬

‭The proposal does not meet tests for mandatory public notification, nor does it meet tests for‬
‭precluding public notification. Therefore an assessment of the effects on the environment is supplied‬
‭to ascertain whether public notification is required.‬

‭E‬‭NVIRONMENTAL‬ ‭E‬‭FFECTS‬

‭Effects that must be disregarded‬

‭Section 95Da‬

‭Effect on persons who are owners and occupiers of the land in, on or over which the application‬
‭relates, or of adjacent land must be disregarded when considering effects on the environment.‬

‭These properties are mentioned below:‬

‭113 Waione Road (Applicant)‬

‭Waione Road, public highway (N.TA)  (Boundary infringement).‬

‭111 Waione Road‬

‭135 Waione Road‬

‭No written approval has been sought for this application.‬

‭Effects that May Be Disregarded‬

‭Sections 95D(b) and 95E(2)9 make provision that when council determines the extent of adverse effects of‬
‭an activity or the effects on a person respectively, it may disregard an effect if a rule or NES permits on‬
‭activity with that effect. Also known as the permitted activity baseline test.‬

‭The purpose being to isolate and make effects of the activities on the environment that are permitted by a‬
‭plan or NES, irrelevance.‬

‭When applying the permitted baseline such effects cannot then be taken into account when assessing the‬
‭effects of a particular resource consent application.‬

‭Case law has defined a baseline comprising non fanciful (credible) activities that would be permitted as of‬
‭right by the plan in question.‬

‭The following is considered relevant in terms of the proposed development.‬

‭❖‬ ‭The proposal is considered permitted in all respects barring the road boundary setback and visual‬
‭amenity in a coastal living zone. These are the only two things in contention. The effect of the‬
‭activity is only that it is 7.6m to 7.226m from road boundary and visual amenity concerns need to be‬
‭remedied as proven in another section of the application.‬

‭It is asserted that the mentioned effects should be isolated from consideration of the overall effects‬
‭of the proposal in terms of S95D, S95E and 104(1) (a) of the RMA.‬
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‭Existing Environment‬

‭The receiving environment is the environment upon which a proposed activity might have effects. It is‬
‭permissible or necessary to consider the future state of the environment upon which effects will occur‬
‭including;‬

‭●‬ ‭The future state of the environment as it might be modified by the utilization of rights to carry out‬
‭permitted activities as mentioned above.‬

‭●‬ ‭The environment as it might be modified by implementing resource consents that have been‬
‭granted at the time a particular application is considered where it appears likely that those resource‬
‭consents will be implemented.‬

‭There are no known unimplemented consents in the environment.‬

‭Assessment of Effects‬

‭According to Section 88 and schedule 4 of the Act which specifies that the assessment of effects provided‬
‭should correspond with the scale and significance of the proposal.‬

‭The following assessment is provided.‬

‭The effects assessment is largely linked to the rules breached as well as any other matter that is‬
‭considered relevant to the scope and context of the overall development.‬

‭Environment Effects Assessment‬

‭Positive Effects‬‭- Positive effects also require consideration.‬‭Regarding this application positive effects‬
‭include:-‬

‭1.‬ ‭Aesthetically Improved: The extension will improve the overall appearance of the dwelling and‬
‭increase its value.‬

‭2.‬ ‭Added Value:- will have market value increased which in turn provides a good return on investment.‬
‭3.‬ ‭Better function: will make the dwelling more user friendly due to increased size of kitchen, dining,‬

‭living and bathrooms not to mention such things as increased wardrobe space and storage etc.‬
‭4.‬ ‭Comfort:- allows more freedom of space, increased insulation proportions and room for more‬

‭comfortable furniture etc.‬
‭5.‬ ‭Increased Living Space: provides an increase in room to allow for growing families or changed‬

‭needs without having to relocate.‬
‭6.‬ ‭Increased Resale Value:- Good return for owners by increased value and more attractive to future‬

‭buyers and hopefully less time on the market.‬

‭The proposed extension has a number of positive effects.‬

‭Added Comments‬

‭The proposed extension achieves objectives required by measures outlined in the overall application.‬

‭Also of important note is the roadway above  is situated on the far side of the road reserve and the‬
‭remaining reserve area falls steeply to the shared roadside boundary below.‬

‭Mitigated planting already well established and with continuous growth and lush expansion along said‬
‭boundary.‬

‭The extension will be in keeping with existing materials of present dwelling along with color and reflectivity.‬
‭Being lower than the road level also helps diminish obtrusiveness and helps with enhancing its natural‬
‭screening into the surrounding environment.‬
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‭Effects to People‬

‭Limited notification.‬

‭Steps relating to limited notification in relation to S95 of the Act.‬

‭Step One‬‭- Certain affected groups and affected people‬‭must be notified.‬

‭S95B(2)a - Any affected customary rights groups? No‬

‭S95B(2)b - Are there any customary marine title groups (in the case of an application for resource consent‬
‭for an accommodated activity?) No.‬

‭S95B(3)b - Is the person to whom the statutory acknowledgement is made is an affected person under‬
‭Section 95E? No‬

‭Step Two‬‭- If not required by step one, limited notification‬‭precluded in certain circumstances.‬

‭S95B(6)a - The application is for resource consent for one or more activities, and each activity is subject to‬
‭a rule or national environmental standard that precludes limited notification.‬

‭S95B(6)b - The application is for a controlled activity (but no other activities) that requires resource consent‬
‭under a district plan (other than a subdivision of land) No.‬

‭Affected Person Determination‬

‭As the proposed activity does not trigger mandatory limited notification, nor is it precluded, an assessment‬
‭of potential affected persons must be undertaken.‬

‭The consent authority (Council) has discretion to determine whether a person is an affected person. A‬
‭person is affected if an activity's adverse effects are minor or more than minor to them.‬

‭The proposals potential effects on adjacent landowners is mainly to the NTA (Council) as this is the party‬
‭affected by the setback.(Boundary)‬

‭Effects on Person Assessment‬

‭General‬‭- The proposed development will be visible‬‭from the immediate neighbours with adequate planting‬
‭to lessen amenity and visual adverse effects generated to adjoining properties.‬

‭Though being visible from immediate neigbouring properties, the proposed extension is of a scale in‬
‭keeping with what is anticipated for the zone and is of similar size/style to what is found in the area. Also‬
‭accepting that less than minor bulk and dominance adverse effects will be created by the extension‬
‭proposal.‬

‭NTA (Council Roading)‬‭- The site proposal does breach‬‭the road boundary setback distance but has no or‬
‭little to no effect on the roadway. The carriageway is placed on the far side of the roadway reserve with the‬
‭remainder falling steeply to the site boundary creating a very wide reserve area adjoining the site boundary.‬

‭Existing vegetation planted for mitigation purposes for existing house resource consent conditions softens‬
‭any visual and dominance effects.‬

‭The breach being 7.6 and 7.226m away from the road boundary is easily mitigated by the above.‬

‭There are no known operation concerns with approving the setback breach in this instance.‬
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‭Conclusion‬

‭Considering all relevant actual and potential effects concerning the proposed extension.‬

‭There are effects that are less than minor to relevant persons promoted by the extension proposal.‬

‭The positive effects generated by the proposal will not only add value to the existing site but also to all‬
‭surrounding sites in the area due to the fact that it is in keeping with aims and objectives with all planning‬
‭documents and enhances residential development in the region.‬

‭A‬‭SSESSMENT‬ ‭OF‬ ‭R‬‭ELEVANT‬ ‭R‬‭ULES‬

‭O‬‭PERATIVE‬ ‭& P‬‭ROPOSED‬ ‭F‬‭AR‬ ‭N‬‭ORTH‬ ‭D‬‭ISTRICT‬ ‭P‬‭LANS‬

‭The property is zoned Coastal living under the Far North District Operative Plan.‬

‭Following is an assessment against the applicable FNDC Operative and Proposed District Plans‬
‭performance standards and identifies the reasons for Resource Consent.‬

‭10.7.5.1.1‬ ‭Visual Amenity – Addition to existing building exceeds 30% of gross floor area.‬
‭(Non Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.2‬ ‭Residential Intensity – Extension to existing Dwelling.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.3‬ ‭Scale of Activities – Not Applicable.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.4‬ ‭Building Height – Same height as Existing Dwelling and less than 8m.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.5‬ ‭Sunlight – No part of building projects beyond set limits.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.6‬ ‭Stormwater Management – Building and impermeable surfaces cover less than 10%.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.7‬ ‭Setback from Boundaries – Extension and existing house is located less that 10m to‬
‭boundary.‬

‭(Non Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.8‬ ‭Screening for Neighbours Non Residential Activities – Not applicable.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.9‬ ‭Transportation – Driveway and parking area already established and satisfactory.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.10‬ ‭Hours of Operation Non Residential Activities – Not applicable.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.11‬ ‭Keeping of Animals – Not applicable.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭10.7.5.1.12‬ ‭Noise – Not applicable.‬
‭(Compliant)‬
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‭10.7.5.1.13‬ ‭Helicopter Landing Area – Not applicable.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭As listed above, rules pertaining to Visual Amenity and Setback from boundary have been breached.‬
‭Therefore an application for Resource Consent for land use has been applied for as a Restricted‬
‭Discretionary Activity according to Rules 10.7.5.3.1 and Rule 10.7.5.3.6.‬

‭When considering an application in this provision the Council will restrict the exercise of its discretion to‬
‭matters relating to:‬

‭1.‬ ‭The location of the building.‬
‭The building extension is located on the northerly side of an existing relocated dwelling situated‬
‭within the Coastal Living Zone on the ODP and Rural Lifestyle Zone on the PDP. The existing‬
‭building to be added to was placed within the Road boundary exclusion zone under Resource‬
‭Consent# 2180653-RMALUC.‬
‭This setback breach put the relocated dwelling at 7.8m and 7.6 from the road boundary. The‬
‭proposed extension at its most northern point will be 7.226m from the road boundary.‬
‭The site Area is 7,348m2‬
‭- Contour (general) sloping away from Waione Road falling steeply to the western corner.‬
‭- Vegetation Cover Nil except for extensive planting around relocated dwelling areas, with many‬
‭trees now in excess of 3m tall along with native planting and shrubs now well established.‬

‭2.‬ ‭The size, bulk and height of the building in relation to ridgelines and natural features.‬

‭Roof  height sits level or below road level, with ground continuing to rise above the road to the‬
‭neighboring house above. There are no natural or significant features in the area.‬

‭3.‬ ‭The Colour and Reflectivity of the building.‬

‭The building will have a visually repressive color scheme to match the existing building.‬

‭4.‬ ‭The extent to which planting can mitigate visual effects.‬

‭The original site, before subdivision, was bare farmland used for grazing purposes. The section prior‬
‭to dwelling being relocated was mainly grass with a large portion covered in gorse and tobacco‬
‭weed.‬
‭An extensive planting schedule was implemented to mitigate visual effects after the house was‬
‭relocated.‬
‭The majority of trees have now attained a height of 3m or more with shrubs and ground cover plants‬
‭now well established, (attached is a planting schedule), from 2180653RMALUC. All the planting was‬
‭done in close proximity to and surrounding the house.‬
‭The extension sits within the planted areas and absolutely no trees or vegetation has to be removed‬
‭for building purposes.‬
‭Planted areas have now become self propagating and natural regeneration is taking place. The‬
‭remainder of the site has now been cleared of gorse, blackberry and tobacco weed and is now‬
‭mown grass.‬
‭The owners have chosen to hand sow all the steeper areas with ti-tree and manuka seeds and let‬
‭natural regeneration occur. This species has been chosen as it most accurately reflects the‬
‭naturalness of the region and doesn’t produce the artificial look of many planted areas visible in the‬
‭immediate neighborhood.‬

‭5.‬ ‭Any earthworks or vegetation clearance associated with the building.‬

‭No earthworks or vegetation clearance is required.‬
‭The extension will be built on what was a small lawn area covered in grass.‬

‭6.‬ ‭The location and design of associated vehicle access maneuvering and parking area.‬
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‭The location of access parking and maneuvering remains the same as what is already in place and‬
‭sufficient.‬

‭7.‬ ‭The extent to which the building will be visually obtrusive.‬

‭The building extension is expected to have minimal visual impact due to its strategic placement. It‬
‭will be added to the end of the existing house, which is well-integrated into the surrounding‬
‭established and growing plantings. Additionally, the extension is positioned below the roadway and‬
‭ridge lines, further reducing its visibility. The potential for any visual disruption will be further‬
‭mitigated by the continued growth of these plantings and the owner's commitment to expanding‬
‭manuka across the site.‬

‭8.‬ ‭The cumulative visual effects of all the buildings onsite.‬

‭The overall visual impact of all the structures on the site is minimal. Currently, the only buildings‬
‭present are the existing house, a small garden shed, and a relocatable port-a-com storage shed.‬
‭The proposed extension will be added directly to the house, and while it will increase the size of the‬
‭structure, its visual effect will remain modest. This approach avoids the significant visual disruption‬
‭that would occur if the extension were built as a separate, stand-alone building, which would greatly‬
‭increase the overall visual impact due to the dispersion of structures across the site.‬

‭9.‬ ‭The degree to which the landscape will retain the qualities that give it its naturalness, visual and‬
‭amenity values.‬

‭The original subdivision of land which this site is, was grazed farmland void of trees and vegetation‬
‭except Kikuyu grass, gorse, blackberry and tobacco weed. Thoughtful planting along road‬
‭boundaries and around the house has become an effective screen along with various flaxes and‬
‭shrubs interspersed to break up visual dominance and such factors.‬
‭It is proposed by the owners to further enhance the naturalness of the site by promoting the growth‬
‭of Manuka around other areas of the site.‬
‭Manuka being the “natural” choice due to the fact that manuka was the original dominant growth in‬
‭earlier times before farming and clearly evidenced by undeveloped areas in the near proximity.‬

‭10.‬ ‭The extent to which private open space can be provided for future uses.‬

‭Site Area is 7348m2, with up to 50% of area left after building coverage stormwater, waste water‬
‭runoff, driveway and service areas etc considered and the bulk area left is mown grass. There is no‬
‭anticipated shortage of private open space being available for owners to utilize.‬

‭11.‬ ‭The extent to which the siting, setback and design of building(s) avoid visual dominance on‬
‭landscapes, adjacent sites and the surrounding environment.‬

‭The placement of the extension has been carefully determined by the pre-existing location of the‬
‭relocated house. The setback was originally an error by the previous owner, caused by a road‬
‭boundary fence that was incorrectly positioned, as later confirmed by a surveyor. The extension has‬
‭been designed to match the existing single-level dwelling, with the roof height consistent with the‬
‭current structure. The extension will create an L-shaped layout for the house, which effectively‬
‭shortens the west elevation facing the sea and the east elevation facing the road. This design‬
‭reduces the visual impact from the two main public open spaces. The neighboring properties to the‬
‭north and south are on the same level as the house, while the property to the east is situated well‬
‭above and is screened by vegetation. The property to the west, which faces the sea, is positioned‬
‭below and slopes steeply towards the shoreline, featuring only an olive farm with extensive olive‬
‭tree plantings, and no dwelling. By placing the single-level dwelling lower than the roadway and‬
‭maintaining a setback that avoids encroaching on neighboring sites, the design successfully‬
‭minimizes visual dominance. Additionally, this effect is further mitigated through strategic planting.‬
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‭12.‬ ‭The extent to which non-compliance affects the privacy, outlook and enjoyment of private open‬
‭spaces on adjacent sites.‬

‭There is only one nearby neighbor with a dwelling, located across the road and positioned‬
‭significantly higher. The neighboring property below is an olive farm with no dwelling. Even in the‬
‭event of a setback breach, the effects on the outlook and enjoyment of private open spaces on‬
‭adjacent sites would be negligible.‬

‭R‬‭ULE‬ ‭10.7.5.3.6 -  S‬‭ETBACK‬ ‭F‬‭ROM‬ ‭B‬‭OUNDARIES‬

‭In assessing an application resulting from a breach of Rules 10.7.5.1.7, Setback from boundaries, the‬
‭matters to which the council will restrict its discretion are:‬

‭a.‬ ‭The extent to which the building(s) reduces outlook and privacy of adjacent properties.‬

‭The neighboring property across the road is located above and much higher than the proposed‬
‭building extension. Due to extensive mitigated planting by said neighbor the proposed extension will‬
‭not be visible.‬
‭The other two adjacent sites are to the west and well below the proposed extension. One property is‬
‭an Olive orchard farm with no dwelling, the other is also vacant and is used for stock grazing.‬
‭The extent of reduced outlook and privacy in this instance is less than minor should the setback‬
‭breach have not occured at all.‬

‭b.‬ ‭The extent to which buildings restrict visibility for access and egress of vehicles.‬

‭Existing driveway and parking area shall remain the same. The proposed extension is on the‬
‭opposite side of the house from the driveway/parking area and is not visible therefore no restriction.‬

‭c.‬ ‭The ability to mitigate any adverse effects on the surrounding environment, for example by way of‬
‭planting.‬

‭The immediate area surrounding the dwelling has been extensively planted out as a mitigating‬
‭factor to comply with previous resource consent.  This surrounding area also encompasses the area‬
‭for the proposed extension which is to be built on what is a small lawn area of mowed grass. It is‬
‭proposed to bolster these areas with native manuka where there is deemed space to fit along with‬
‭extensive manuka plantings elsewhere on the property to balance a natural look.‬
‭Other mitigating factors are naturally the colour of the proposed extension which would be in‬
‭keeping with the existing dwelling which complies with the colour code required for a Coastal Living‬
‭Zone area.Also the design of the extension being an L shape has reduced the visible area seen‬
‭from what is the main area (from the water in the harbour) that the public can see from.‬

‭d.‬ ‭The extent to which the buildings and their use will impact on the public use and enjoyment of‬
‭adjoining esplanade reserves and strips and adjacent coastal marine area.‬

‭There are no adjoining esplanade reserves and strips and the adjacent coastal marine area is over‬
‭400 metres away and not accessible from the property. The adjacent properties are accessible to‬
‭the coastal marine area but they are privately owned therefore there is no real impact on the public.‬

‭A‬‭SSESSMENT‬ ‭OF‬ ‭THE‬ ‭ODP D‬‭ISTRICT‬ ‭W‬‭IDE‬ ‭R‬‭ULES‬

‭R‬‭ULE‬‭# 12.1‬ ‭Landscapes and natural features are not‬‭impacted by this.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.2.‬ ‭Indigenous Flora & Fauna.‬
‭No vegetation of note and no vegetation clearance needed.‬
‭(Compliant)‬
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‭12.3.‬ ‭Soils & Minerals.‬
‭The proposed extension requires nil earthworks.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.4.‬ ‭Natural Hazards‬
‭Existing house on site. Rule does not apply to alterations /additions.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.5.‬ ‭Heritage and 12.5A Heritage Precincts.‬
‭Site not impacted by these features.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.6.‬ ‭Air – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.7.‬ ‭Lakes, Rivers, Wetlands and the Coastline.‬
‭The proposed extension is not in proximity to these.‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.8.‬ ‭Hazardous substances – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭12.9.‬ ‭Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭13‬ ‭Subdivision – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭14‬ ‭Financial Contribution – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭15‬ ‭Transportation‬
‭Traffic – the proposed extension does not increase traffic movements‬
‭Parking – The proposed extension does not increase minimum parking requirements‬
‭Access – The access is existing and existing arrangement is suitable‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭16‬ ‭Signs and Lighting – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭17‬ ‭Designations and Utility Services – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭18‬ ‭Special Areas – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭19‬ ‭Genetically Modified Organisms – N/A‬
‭(Compliant)‬

‭There are no consents required under The District Wide Chapter of the proposed District Plan.‬

‭There are rules within the PDP that have immediate legal effect. These are as follows:‬
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‭Rule:‬
‭Hazardous Substances – N/A‬
‭Not relevant as no such activity proposed.‬

‭Heritage Area Overlays – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on PDP‬

‭Historic Heritage – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on Far North PDP‬

‭Notable Trees – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on Far North PDP‬

‭Sites and Areas of Significance to Māori – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on Far North PDP‬

‭Ecosystems and Indigenous Biodiversity – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on Far North PDP- and no vegetation‬‭clearance required.‬

‭Activities on the Surface of the Water – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on Far North PDP‬

‭Earthworks – N/A‬
‭No eathworks required‬

‭Signs – N/A‬
‭Not indicated on Far North PDP‬

‭Orongo Bay Zone – N/A‬
‭No consents are required under the PDP rules with‬‭legal effect‬

‭R‬‭URAL‬ ‭L‬‭IFSTYLE‬

‭RLZ-RI‬ ‭New building or structures and extensions or alterations to existing buildings or structures‬

‭Per 2 RLZ-S3‬ ‭Setback -‬‭(Non Compliant)‬
‭Less than specified distance from the road boundary. Restricted Discretionary Activity‬

‭When considering Rules RLZ-R2 ie: impermeable surfaces coverage etc through to RLS-28 offensive‬
‭trade etc. The proposed activity is compliant or the rule is non applicable.‬

‭R‬‭URAL‬ ‭L‬‭IFESTYLE‬ ‭S‬‭TANDARDS‬

‭RLZ-S1‬ ‭Max height‬
‭Less than 8m high‬
‭(Complies)‬

‭RLZ-S2‬ ‭Height in Relation to Boundary.‬
‭Meets the scope.‬
‭(Complies)‬

‭RLZ-S3‬ ‭Setback (excluding from MHWS or wetland, lake and river margins).‬
‭1.‬ ‭Not Applicable‬
‭2.‬ ‭Not Applicable‬
‭3.‬ ‭Non Compliant – existing building to be added to is less than 30m from boundary of‬

‭an unsealed road‬
‭(Non Compliant)‬
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‭RLZ-S4‬ ‭Setback from MHWS – Not Applicable‬
‭(Complies)‬

‭RLZ-S5‬ ‭Building or Structure Coverage‬
‭Land area is 7348m2‬
‭Building area 138.6m2 approx‬
‭(Complies)‬

‭RLZ-S6‬ ‭Building or Structures used to house feed stock etc – Not Applicable‬
‭(Complies)‬

‭Because RLZ-S3 is breached it is deemed a restricted discretionary Activity. Where the standard is‬
‭not  met, matters of discretion are restricted to:‬

‭a.‬ ‭The character and amenity of the surrounding area.‬

‭The area is low density residential buildings with regenerating cleared farmland. No farm‬
‭buildings of any note are visible in the vicinity. There is a small scattering of livestock on nearby‬
‭blocks but nothing of note. Probably 15 – 20 sheep and another farm in the area with about 50‬
‭cows.‬
‭The subject property  under proposal and adjacent properties are cleared farmland used for‬
‭grazing purposes.‬

‭b.‬ ‭Screening, planting and landscaping on the site.‬

‭See included planting schedule for mitigation purposes for relocated house.2180653 RMALUC.‬
‭Many of these mitigating plantings have now attained over 2.5m in height and with continued‬
‭bulking out have achieved the desired purpose intended.‬

‭c.‬ ‭The design and siting of the building or structure with respect to privacy and shading‬‭.‬
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‭Siting of proposed extension was determined by existing location of dwelling. The design of‬
‭proposed building works utilized the only available and practical area available in conjunction‬
‭with features such as single level, roofline same as existing and reducing visible area of main‬
‭public viewing areas (Road & Sea) by utilizing L shape design.‬
‭No neighboring properties will be shaded nor any public or private privacy be impacted.‬

‭d.‬ ‭Natural Hazard mitigation and site constraints‬‭.‬

‭No Natural Hazard features or site constraints on this or any nearby sites‬

‭e.‬ ‭The Effectiveness of the proposed method for controlling stormwater.‬

‭The existing stormwater disposal is as per plan and is currently suitable.‬
‭For the proposed extension stormwater catchment on roof will be fed to the storage system as‬
‭current with a 2 metre extension being made to soakage area for runoff as specified in‬
‭approved building consent.‬
‭No extra non permeable area will be created.‬

‭f.‬ ‭The safety and efficiency of the current or future access, egress on site and the roading‬
‭network.‬

‭Current access/egress onto site shall remain the same and there will be no extra vehicular‬
‭movements than what is currently occuring.‬

‭g.‬ ‭The impact on existing and planned public walkways, reserves and esplanades.‬

‭There are no existing and planned public walkways, reserves and esplanades around or in the‬
‭vicinity of the site.‬

‭In conclusion a restricted Discretionary Activity is required under the Proposed Rural lifestyle‬
‭due to boundary breach.‬
‭In all other respects the project is in keeping with the Objectives and Policies of the Proposed‬
‭Rural Lifestyle document, i.e.,‬

‭●‬ ‭low density residential activity that is compatible with the rural character and amenity of‬
‭the zone‬

‭●‬ ‭Is not an incompatible activity with the zone.‬
‭●‬ ‭Is a low density residential activity.‬
‭●‬ ‭Does not promote activity that is contrary to the zone‬
‭●‬ ‭And is consistent with all rules except RLZ-PA.c‬

‭S‬‭TATUTORY‬ ‭C‬‭ONTEXT‬

‭National Policy Statements and Plans‬

‭In terms of the NPS and NES the following is provided.‬
‭⮚‬ ‭In regard to the National Environmental Standard‬

‭▪‬ ‭Soil Contamination- There is no evidence or record of activities that have occurred and are‬
‭listed on the HAIL.‬
‭(There is no need for consent under the NES)‬

‭⮚‬ ‭It is a Coastal site as per the Regional Policy Statement making the New Zealand Coastal Policy‬
‭Statement relevant. Following is an assessment.‬

‭▪‬ ‭The site is within a Coastal Living Zone and the activity proposed is in keeping with‬
‭outcomes outlined in the NPS‬

‭▪‬ ‭The site is void of wetlands therefore the SPF for Fresh Water Management is not required‬
‭▪‬ ‭Property is zoned Coastal Living in the ODP making the MPS for Highly Productive Land not‬

‭applicable.‬
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‭N‬‭EW‬ ‭Z‬‭EALAND‬ ‭C‬‭OASTAL‬ ‭P‬‭OLICY‬ ‭S‬‭TATEMENT‬ ‭2010‬

‭The NZCPS 2010 contains policies and objectives whose purpose is to achieve sustainable‬
‭management purposes of the RMA in regards to New Zealand's coastal environment.‬
‭It is relevant to this application to the extent that the lower order regional and district plans must give‬
‭effect to the NZCPS where any subdivision use or development of land or coastal areas involving the‬
‭coastal environment is proposed.‬
‭As the proposed activity involves the use of land for residential purposes and was created for that‬
‭purpose, although situated in the regionally identified coastal environment it is subject to any‬
‭regulatory provisions relevant to the management of that environment.‬
‭The scale and size of the proposal combined with its location outside of any protected landscapes or‬
‭ecological areas confirms that the proposal is not at odds with the aims and intent of the NZCPS.‬

‭N‬‭ORTHERN‬ ‭R‬‭EGIONAL‬ ‭P‬‭OLICY‬ ‭S‬‭TATEMENT‬ ‭2016‬

‭The RPS for Northland sets the framework and broad direction for managing the region's natural and‬
‭physical resources. Identifies significant resource management issues and sets out how resources‬
‭such as land water, soils, minerals, plants, animals and structures will be managed in the region. As‬
‭well as recognizing that there are activities and land that should be protected from negative impacts‬
‭caused by subdivision as further development could result in incompatible land use, effects on‬
‭receiving environments, reverse sensitivity issues and sterilization of productive land.‬
‭The proposal is  consistent with the RPS, being an extension to an existing dwelling within a Coastal‬
‭Living Zone. There are no reverse sensitivity implications as the proposal is for residential living and‬
‭is in keeping with residential dwellings in the surrounding neighborhood.‬

‭F‬‭AR‬ ‭N‬‭ORTH‬ ‭D‬‭ISTRICT‬ ‭P‬‭LAN‬ ‭A‬‭SSESSMENT‬

‭An assessment of the relevant objectives and policies associated with the Far North District Plan has‬
‭been undertaken.‬

‭10.7‬ ‭Coastal Living Zone.‬

‭The coastal living zone objectives and policies seek to have residential development in‬
‭appropriate locations that do not detract from the natural character of the coastal‬
‭environment nor cause adverse effects on the natural and physical resources in that‬
‭environment.‬
‭People's well being provided for by enabling low density residential development in coastal‬
‭areas where any adverse effects on environment are able to be avoided, remedied or‬
‭mitigated, while preserving the overall natural character by appropriate subdivision and‬
‭development in this zone.‬
‭The proposed extension to existing dwelling aligns with the objectives and Policies and will‬
‭maintain the existing residential character through use of materials and color to match‬
‭existing dwelling. The retention of all existing vegetation plus planting of native manuka‬
‭elsewhere on the property. The site is approx 400m away from the coastal environment so‬
‭will have less than a minor impact on the environment's resilience to coastal hazards.‬
‭Overall the proposed extension will enhance the existing dwellings functionality and‬
‭contribute positively to the coastal living environment.‬

‭P‬‭ROPOSED‬ ‭F‬‭AR‬ ‭N‬‭ORTH‬ ‭D‬‭ISTRICT‬ ‭P‬‭LAN‬

‭The proposed extension aligns with the objectives and policies of the proposed district plan. It allows‬
‭the expansion of a residential dwelling within the Coastal Living Zone adding to the housing diversity‬
‭in the area whilst keeping within the norms for the area. Situated below road level with planted‬
‭screening to mitigate visual impact on the surroundings.‬
‭Regarding Coastal Environment overlay, the planned extension will have minimal impact on the‬
‭current natural character. It optimizes an existing development while aligning with current land uses.‬
‭The considerable set back (400m) from the coastal reserve ensures no adverse effects on preserving‬
‭the coastal environment and does not diminish coastal amenity.‬
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‭The assessments of the ODP and PDP objectives and policies have confirmed that these can be met‬
‭by the proposal.‬

‭C‬‭ONCLUSION‬

‭The application is for land use consent as a Restricted Discretionary Activity.‬
‭Having considered matters relating to ODP, PDP National Policy Statements and such etc we can conclude‬
‭that the two breaches in question though unable to be remedied or avoided can certainly be mitigated to‬
‭fulfill the requirements as set out by relevant documents related to the issuing of a Resource Consent.‬

‭Should  you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.‬

‭Nathan & Veronica Wynyard.‬
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